common stock at a purchase price of $4.00 per share in this offering, and (iii) the application of the estimated net proceeds from this offering as described under "USE OF
PROCEEDS.”

 · on an actual basis as of December 31, 2024;

 · on a pro forma basis to give effect to our 1-for-16 reverse stock split effective April 16, 2024 of our outstanding common stock and to the (i) sale of 1,223,197 shares
of common stock for net proceeds of $2,032,110 subsequent to December 31, 2024, and

 · on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to our issuance and sale in this offering of 2,500,000 Units at an public offering price of $4.00 per share.

The information below is illustrative only, and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price
and other terms of the offering determined at the pricing of this offering. You should read this table together with the sections of this prospectus titled
"Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, "Use of Proceeds,” and our audited financial statements as of December
31, 2024 and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Actual

  Pro forma
(unaudited)

Pro forma

As Adjusted
(unaudited)

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 198,185  $ 2,230,295   10,562,795
Total debt  $ 548,874  $ 548,874   548,874
Stockholders (deficit) equity:
Common Stock, $0.001 par value per share, 300,000,000 shares authorized, 20,482,818 shares issued and
outstanding, actual, 21,706,015 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma, 24,206,015, shares issued and
outstanding pro forma as adjusted

$ 20,483

$ 21,706

24,206

Additional Paid-in Capital  $ 40,618,236  $ 42,649,133  50,979,133
Accumulated deficit  $ (40,781,972)  $ (40,781,972)   (40,781,972)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (deficit)  $ (143,243)  $ 1,888,867   10,221,367
Total Capitalization  $ 405,631  $ 2,437,741   10,770,241

The above table is based on 21,706,015 shares of common stock outstanding as of June 2, 2025 and excludes (i) 247,8111 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding
options, (ii) 17,587 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants

The information above is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and

other terms of this offering determined at pricing, assumes no exercise of the Representative’s over-allotment option. Actual numbers give effect to our reverse stock split.